section 29 of the National Assistance Act 1948 and section 21 of the Chronically Sick and Disabled Persons Act 1970.

The Order will come into operation on 3rd October 1994.

The Order and a map showing the affected road may be inspected at the County Hall, Cwmbran, during normal office hours Monday to Friday.

If you wish to question the validity of the Order, or of any provision contained in it, on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any Instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order, you may, within 6 weeks from 29th September 1994, apply to the High Court for this purpose.

M. J. Perry, Chief Executive Officer

County Hall,

Cwmbran, Gwent NP44 2XH.

SCHEDULE

Street Parking Place for Disabled Persons

Church Street, north-eastern side, from a point 97 metres northwest of its junction with St. John's Crescent for a distance of 6 metres in a north-westerly direction.

29th September 1994.

(792)

GWENT COUNTY COUNCIL

The Gwent County Council (Grosvenor Road, Abergavenny) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 1994

Notice is hereby given that the Gwent County Council, in exercise of their powers under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, and all other enabling powers and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police have, on 29th September 1994, made the above Order, the effect of which will be to prohibit waiting at any time on those lengths of road as set out in the Schedule to this notice.

Exemptions have been included in the Order to permit waiting for the purposes of:

(a) picking up and setting down passengers;
(b) loading or unloading goods;
(c) the maintenance of the roads;

(d) the supply of gas, water or electricity;

(e) for emergency purposes; (f) Local Authority duties.

The Order will come into operation on 1st October 1994.

The Order and a map showing the affected roads, may be inspected at the County Hall, Cwmbran, during normal office hours (Monday to Friday).

If you wish to question the validity of the Order, or of any provision contained in it, on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any Instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order, you may, within 6 weeks from 29th September 1994, apply to the High Court for this purpose.

M. J. Perry, Chief Executive Officer

County Hall,

Cwmbran, Gwent NP44 2XH.

SCHEDULE

Prohibition of Waiting (At Any Time)

Grosvenor Road, Abergavenny, that length of both sides of Grosvenor Road, Abergavenny, from its junction with Clifton Road, in a southerly and westerly direction to a point 116 metres east of its junction with Wyndham Road, a distance of 88 metres. 29th September 1994.

(791)

GWENT COUNTY COUNCIL

The County Council of Gwent (St. Mary Street, Chepstow) (Prohibition of Driving) Order 1994

Notice is hereby given that the Gwent County Council, in exercise of their powers under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, and all other enabling powers and after consultation with the Chief Officer

of Police have, on 29th September 1994, made the above Order. The Order will come into operation on 1st October 1994. To revoke The County Council of Gwent (St. Mary Street, Chepstow) (Prohibition of Driving) Order 1991.

The effect of the Order will be to prohibit motor vehicles from proceeding in that length of road as set out in the Schedule to his notice.

An exemption will be included in the Order to permit loading and unloading between the hours of 7 a.m. and 10.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. and 7 p.m. on any day.

The Order and a map showing the affected roads may be inspected at the County Hall, Cwmbran, during normal office hours (Monday to Friday).

If you wish to question the validity of the Order, or of any provision contained in it, on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any Instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order, you may, within 6 weeks from 29th September 1994, apply to the High Court for this purpose.

M. J. Perry, Chief Executive Officer

County Hall, Cwmbran, Gwent NP44 2XH.

29th September 1994.

SCHEDULE

Prohibition of Driving

St. Mary Street, Chepstow, for its complete length between Beaufort Square and Upper Church Street.

(790)

HARTLEPOOL BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Hartlepool Borough Council (Jutland Road Shopping Parade) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 1994

Notice is hereby given that Hartlepool Borough Council (pursuant to arrangements made under section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 with the County Council of Cleveland in exercise of the powers of the said County Council under sections 1(1) and (2), 2(1) to (3) and 4(2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, and of all other enabling powers) has made the above-named Order which will become operative on 30th September 1994, the effect of which will be to prohibit any person from causing a vehicle to wait in the road in the Schedule hereto.

A copy of the Order together with a plan showing the roads concerned may be inspected between 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. Monday to Friday at the Civic Centre, Victoria Road, Hartlepool, Cleveland TS24 8ÁY.

Any person who desires to question the validity of the Order or any provision contained therein on the grounds that any requirement of the relevant Act or of any Instrument made under it has not been complied with may within 6 weeks of 30th September 1994, apply to the High Court for that purpose.

J. A. Brown, Chief Solicitor

Civic Centre, Hartlepool. SCHEDULE

On both sides of the Jutland Road Shopping Parade Access (east side of Jutland Road) running in a north-south direction with returns of 10 metres in each direction at the junction of the Parade with Jutland Road, Hartlepool. (522)

HARTLEPOOL BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Hartlepool Borough Council (Jutland Road Shopping Parade) (One-way Traffic) Order 1994

Notice is hereby given that Hartlepool Borough Council (pursuant to arrangements made under section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 with the County Council of Cleveland in exercise of the powers of the said County Council under sections 1(1) and (2), 2(1) to (3) and 4(2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, and of all other enabling powers) has made the above-named Order which will become operative on 30th September 1994, the effect of which will be to prohibit any person from causing a vehicle to proceed in the road specified in column 1 of the Schedule hereto in a direction other than that specified in relation to that road in column 2 of the said Schedule.

A copy of the Order together with a plan showing the roads concerned may be inspected between 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. Monday to Friday at the Civic Centre, Victoria Road, Hartlepool, Cleveland TS24 8AY.

Any person who desires to question the validity of the Order or any provision contained therein on the grounds that any requirement of the relevant Act or of any Instrument made under it